



Iresh

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 107 OF 2024  
IN  
CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2391 OF 2023**

Sanjoy Shivdas Mukherjee .....Applicant

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra .....Respondent

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 745 OF 2025**

XYZ ....Applicant

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra .....Respondent

Mr. M. K. Guha a/w Mr. Avnendra Kumar for the applicant in IA 107/2024 and for respondent no. 3 in IA 745/2025

Mr. Himanshu J. Patil a/w Mr. Suchet Patil for respondent no. 2 in IA 107/2024 and for applicant in IA 745/2025

Mr. K. C. Shinde APP for the State

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 28<sup>th</sup> JULY 2025**

**ORDER:**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 745 OF 2025:**

1. This application is for cancellation of bail on the ground of

IRESH  
MASHAL

Digitally  
signed by  
IRESH  
MASHAL  
Date:  
2025.07.29  
14:23:54  
+0530



breach of condition no. (G) of the bail order.

2. Learned APP submits that copy of the application reply is not supplied. Learned counsel for respondent accused submits that copy is already supplied; however, he shall supply one more copy of reply to the learned APP appearing in the matter.

3. Learned APP seeks time to take instructions. Interim Application No. 107 of 2024 is for relaxation of the bail conditions.

4. List both the applications on 25<sup>th</sup> August 2025.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**